amortised cost	 62,227,828 	  2,387,828 	  4,637,828 	  57,590,000

2009	 Carrying 	 Contractual	 < 1 years	 1 - 5 years
	 Amount	 Cash Flows
Financial Liabilities	 $	 $	 $	 $
Non-derivatives
Trade and other payables	  3,670,167 	  3,670,167 	  3,670,167 	  -
Borrowings	  62,340,000 	  -   	  39,600,000 	  22,740,000
Total financial liabilities at
amortised cost	 66,010,167 	  3,670,167 	  43,270,167 	  22,740,000

d) Market risk
Market risk arises from the use of interest bearing financial instruments. It is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk).

(e) Interest rate risk
The entity is constantly monitoring its exposure to trends and fluctuations in interest rates in order to manage interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the entity’s profit through the impact on adjusted interest rate.

2010	 Carrying 	 + 1% interest	 - 1% interest
	 Amount	 Rate	 Rate
	 $	 $	 $

a) Cash & cash equivalents	  1,587,357 	  15,874 	  (15,874)

Increase/(decrease)	 -   	  15,874 	  (15,874)

b) Borrowings
   - Interest rate swap (fixed)	  25,000,000 	  -   	  -
   - Interest rate (fixed)	 16,599,000 	  -   	  -
   - others	 18,241,000 	  (182,410)	  182,410

	 59,840,000 	  (182,410)	  182,410

Increase/(decrease)	  -   	  (182,410)	  182,410

The above analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.The same analysis was performed for the year ended
31 December 2009.

2009	 Carrying 	 + 1% interest	 - 1% interest
	 Amount	 Rate	 Rate
	 $	 $	 $

a) Cash & cash equivalents	  1,722,428 	  17,224 	  (17,224)

Increase/(decrease)	 -   	  17,224 	  (17,224)
b) Borrowings
   - Interest rate swap (fixed)	  25,000,000 	  -   	  -
   - Interest rate (fixed)	 16,599,000 	  -   	  -
   - others	 20,741,000 	  (207,410)	  207,410

	 62,340,000 	  (207,410)	  207,410

Increase/(decrease)	 -   	  (207,410)	  207,410

NOTE 18 - KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

All Directors are members of the entity and do not receive any remuneration for their services. They are entitled to receive,
upon  application, discounts no more favourable than those available to all members.

Key management personnel include the Directors listed in the Directors’ Report, the Chief Executive Officer, Operations
Manager, Chief Financial Officer, Northern Region Manager and Marketing Manager. The CEO of Youth Hostels Association
of Queensland has been excluded from the below analysis as the position was terminated in June 2010.